OSCR 100 Club (Harborough Magna Village Hall)

OSCR needs to raise funds each year for the running of Harborough Magna Village Hall. Money raised through the 100 Club will be used for the benefit of all users as well as subsidising local fundraising or social events held at the hall. The OSCR 100 Club will help to ensure that Harborough Magna Village Hall remains accessible to all residents in our community and it offers a chance to win a cash prize every month to its members.

OSCR (Charity No. 1185789) will manage this private lottery which is open to all residents and people who live and work in Harborough Magna, Easenhall and the surrounding rural area. As the OSCR 100 Club is a private lottery you need an invitation to join. On joining you will be allocated a number which is not transferable.

To take part you must be over the age of 16.

OSCR 100 Club will run from October to July each year. If you are invited to take part you will be asked to buy a number which will be yours for 10 months. The cost will be £10. Equivalent to £1 per month (i.e. one entry to the draw each month). You are allowed to buy more than one number if you so wish. Once you have paid your subscription and have a number you become a member of the 100 Club.

A draw will take place at the end of each of the 10 months October - July. 50% of the income for that month will be divided between two lucky winners. There will be a bumper prize, drawn each year at the end of November.

e.g. if the hundred club has 100 members each paying £1 a month then the first price each month will be £30 second prize will be £15. Each year the prizes for the November drawn numbers will be £65 and £35. This will be known as a 'bumper' prize. The total amount of prize money each year in this scenario will amount to 50% of the income from 100 Club ticket sales in line with Gambling Commission regulations.

Rules

- While this local lottery is called a 100 Club the member may total more or less than 100. Number holders will be informed of the total members.
- The 100 Club will be run under the supervision of the OSCR Trustees (Charity No. 1185789) and will be subject to Charity Commission scrutiny through the OSCR accounts.
- The 100 Club is open to all residents and people who live and work in Harborough Magna, Easenhall and the surrounding rural area.
- Members must be 16 or over.
- Those wishing to become a member must complete the application form and return it to the 100 Club organiser with the subscription amount (cash or cheque made out to OSCR).
- Membership will be subject to payment of £10 per year, paid in advance.
- Members may have more than one number.
- The draw will be monthly.
- Winners will be contacted personally and names will be posted each month on the Harborough Magna village notice board, on the Village Hall notice board and on the Harborough Magna Village Hall website.
- A register will be kept recording the name and address of each member, the number(s) allocated to them and the subscriptions received from them.
- Unless otherwise advised the member will be deemed to have left the club if his/her subscription renewal remains unpaid for a period of one month after 1st October each year (i.e. 1st November).

• If a winner cannot be contacted the prize will be kept in the OSCR bank account (Charity No. 1185789) and be available for six months. If no winner comes forward after that time the prize will be subsumed into the OSCR account.

OSCR 100 Club (Harborough Magna Village Hall) Application Form

Name:
Address:
Post Code:
Telephone:
email:
Number of entries required (£10 per entry)
Total payment enclosed: £
Signed Date

Please ensure you fill in all your details above or we cannot allocate you a number in the OSCR 100 Club.

By signing this form you are declaring that you have received and accept the rules of the OSCR 100 Club.

Please return this form with payment to Fenella France (address).

50% of all money raised from the OSCR 100 Club will go towards the Harborough Magna Village Hall the remaining 50% will consist the OSCR 100 Club prize fund.

Your contact details will not be disclosed to any other party. Please see HMVH 'Privacy Policy' www.hmvh.org/policies